Ordinance 79-98

BY: Anne H. Porter

An Ordinance to amend Schedule I of Section 2 of Ordinance No. 24-98 for the purpose of fixing the annual salary of the Code Enforcement Officer at \$27,500.00 effective August 17, 1998, and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That Section 2 of Ordinance No. 24-98 is hereby amended at Schedule I to establish the salary for the Code Enforcement Officer effective August 17, 1998, at \$27,500.00.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the portion of Ordinance No. 24-98 that is inconsistent with this Ordinance is hereby repealed, and all other portions of Ordinance No. 24-98 shall continue in full force and effect as amended hereby.

<u>Section 3</u>. That this Ordinance is an emergency ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to fix the salary of the newly appointed Code Enforcement Officer who assumed such responsibilities on August 17, 1998, and shall go into force and effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: October 13, 1998

ht of Council

hal a Levin Attest: Clerk of Council

September 8,1998- first reading Sept. 22, 1998-Deard Needing October 13, 1998-third reading; passed

100/13 Approved: . 1998

David H. Madisoh, Mayor

Code Enforcement salary